
1 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance �Section of the Family Questionnaire Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Covered by health �insurance 

HID010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 174 1.58 174 1.58 

1 : Yes 8935 80.94 9109 82.52 

2 : No 1900 17.21 11009 99.73 

7 : Refused 3 0.03 11012 99.76 

9 : Don't know 27 0.24 11039 100.00 



2 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Covered by private insurance 

HID030A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2104 19.06 2104 19.06 

1 : Yes 5888 53.34 7992 72.40 

2 : No 2986 27.05 10978 99.45 

7 : Refused 9 0.08 10987 99.53 

9 : Don't know 52 0.47 11039 100.00 



3 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Covered by Medicare 

HID030B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2104 19.06 2104 19.06 

1 : Yes 1385 12.55 3489 31.61 

2 : No 7489 67.84 10978 99.45 

7 : Refused 9 0.08 10987 99.53 

9 : Don't know 52 0.47 11039 100.00 



4 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Covered by Medicaid/CHIP 

HID030C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2104 19.06 2104 19.06 

1 : Yes 1861 16.86 3965 35.92 

2 : No 7010 63.50 10975 99.42 

7 : Refused 9 0.08 10984 99.50 

9 : Don't know 55 0.50 11039 100.00 



5 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Covered by other government insurance 

HID030D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2104 19.06 2104 19.06 

1 : �Covered by other government insurance 691 6.26 2795 25.32 

2 : Not covered by other government insurance 8180 74.10 10975 99.42 

7 : Refused 9 0.08 10984 99.50 

9 : Don't know 55 0.50 11039 100.00 



6 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Covered by single service plan 

HID030E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2104 19.06 2104 19.06 

1 : �Yes 368 3.33 2472 22.39 

2 : No 8503 77.03 10975 99.42 

7 : Refused 9 0.08 10984 99.50 

9 : Don't know 55 0.50 11039 100.00 



7 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Dental coverage included 

HID040 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2162 19.59 2162 19.59 

1 : Yes 6483 58.73 8645 78.31 

2 : No 2148 19.46 10793 97.77 

7 : Refused 4 0.04 10797 97.81 

9 : Don't know 242 2.19 11039 100.00 



8 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


Time when no insurance in past year? 

HIQ210 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2162 19.59 2162 19.59 

1 : �Yes 518 4.69 2680 24.28 

2 : No 8338 75.53 11018 99.81 

7 : Refused 2 0.02 11020 99.83 

9 : Don't know 19 0.17 11039 100.00 



9 NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire �Section


(HIQ_B.XPT)

July 2004


How long since last insured 

HIQ220 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9109 82.52 9109 82.52 

1 : 6 months or less 264 2.39 9373 84.91 

2 : More than 6 months, but not more than 1 �year ago 178 1.61 9551 86.52 

3 : More than 1 year, but not more than 3 years ago 350 3.17 9901 89.69 

4 : More than 3 years 356 3.22 10257 92.92 

5 : Never 726 6.58 10983 99.49 

7 : Refused 3 0.03 10986 99.52 

9 : Don't know 53 0.48 11039 100.00 
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